C ommit tee Ag en da

AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE SOUTH
Wednesday, 16th June, 2021
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee South, which
will be held at:

Conference Suite - Civic Offices
on Wednesday, 16th June, 2021
at 7.00 pm.
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services
Officer

Democratic Services Tel: (01992) 564243
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:
Councillors J Share-Bernia (Chairman), K Williamson (Vice-Chairman), R Baldwin, D Barlow,
P Bhanot, R Brookes, S Heap, R Jennings, J Jennings, J Jogia, H Kauffman, A Lion,
L Mead, S Murray, S Neville, C Nweke, M Owen, A Patel, C P Pond, C C Pond, S Rackham,
K Rizvi, C Roberts, D Sunger and D Wixley

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is being filmed. The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by
third parties with the Chairman’s permission.
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy.
Therefore by entering the Conference Suite and using the seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not
wish to have their image captured they should speak to the webcasting officer or
otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the meeting.
If you have any queries regarding this,
Communications Manager on 01992 564039.

1

please

contact

the

Corporate

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

1.

Wednesday, 16 June 2021

WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such
third parties).
Therefore, by entering the Conference Suite and using the seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.
Please could I also remind Members of the Public who have registered to speak that
they will be admitted to the meeting at the appropriate time.”

2.

ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS ATTENDING THE COUNCIL PLANNING
SUB-COMMITTEES (Pages 5 - 8)
General advice to people attending the meeting is attached.

3.

MINUTES (Pages 9 - 12)
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 21 April
2021.

4.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

5.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

6.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, requires that the permission of
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.

7.

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING
POLICY BRIEFING NOTE
A Planning Policy Briefing Note (March 2018) has been produced by the Planning
Policy Team to ensure that a consistent approach is taken to the provision of planning
policy advice for the District, particularly in relation to the Epping Forest District Local
Plan Submission Version, which was published on 18 December 2017.
The primary purpose of the Planning Policy Briefing Note is to inform the development
management process and to provide assistance for Development Management
Officers, Councillors, applicants and planning agents. The Planning Policy Briefing
Note is available at:
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-BriefingNote_Mar-2018.pdf

2

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

8.

Wednesday, 16 June 2021

SITE VISITS
Members are reminded that for the duration of the coronavirus pandemic, as decided
at the Group Leaders’ Meeting of 24 June 2020, no member site visits will be
conducted.
Therefore, any planning application deferred for a site visit at an Area Planning SubCommittee will be automatically referred to the District Development Management
Committee for determination.

9.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EFP/0166/21 40 WESTBURY LANE, BUCKHURST
HILL IG9 5PL (Pages 13 - 20)
To consider the attached report for a two storey side and rear extensions with
extended pitched roof including a roof room. Alterations to front drive and enlarged
crossover. External alterations. Removal of existing conservatory and utility room.
(Revised application to EPF/2773/20).

10.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0320/21 20 ALGERS CLOSE, LOUGHTON IG10
4NH (Pages 21 - 26)
To consider the attached report for a ground floor rear extension.

11.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):
Agenda Item No

Subject

Nil

Nil

Exempt
Information
Paragraph Number
Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.
Background Papers: Article 17 - Access to Information, Procedure Rules of the
Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject
matter of the report which in
[...]
hton Forest

Cllr Jogia
Loughton Forest

Cllr Brookes
Loughton Roding

Cllr Murray
Loughton Roding

Cllr B Jennings
Loughton St
John’s

Cllr C P Pond
Loughton St
John’s

Cllr J Jennings
Loughton St
Mary’s

Cllr Kauffman
Loughton St
Mary’s

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES
Committee:

Area Planning
South

Place:

Virtual Meeting on Zoom

Members
Present:

J Share-Bernia (Chairman), S Rackham (Vice-Chairman), R Baldwin,
A Beales, R Brookes, S Heap, R Jennings, J Jennings, H Kauffman, A Lion,
L Mead, S Murray, S Neville, A Patel, C P Pond, C C Pond, C Roberts,
D Roberts, B Sandler and D Wixley

Sub-Committee

Date:

21 April 2021

Time:

7.00 - 8.25 pm

Other
Councillors:

None.

Apologies:

M Owen and D Sunger

Officers
Present:

J Godden (Heritage, Enforcement & Landscaping Team Manager), A Marx
(Development Manager Service Manager (Planning)), V Messenger
(Democratic Services Officer), A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) and
A Buckley (Communications Officer)

94.

WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that this virtual meeting
would be broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for
the webcasting of its meetings.

95.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 24 March
2021 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

96.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
(a)

Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Heap
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item by virtue of sharing
email correspondence with the applicant and an objector, and had called a
meeting with the Planning and Enforcement officers about this application.
The Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the
consideration of the application but would not take part in the vote to
determine the application:


(b)

EPF/0339/21 – 46 Russell Road, Buckhurst Hill IG9 5QE

Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor H Kauffman
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item by virtue of being in
email correspondence with the applicant. The Councillor had determined that

Page 9

1

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

21 April 2021

he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the item but would not
take part in the vote to determine the application:

(c)

Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Neville
declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item. The Councillor had
determined that he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the
application:


97.

EPF/0339/21 – 46 Russell Road, Buckhurst Hill IG9 5QE

EPF/0339/21 – 46 Russell Road, Buckhurst Hill IG9 5QE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the SubCommittee.

98.

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING
POLICY BRIEFING NOTE
It was noted that the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version Planning
Policy Briefing note was available at:
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-BriefingNote_Mar-2018.pdf

99.

SITE VISITS
The Sub-Committee Members noted that for the duration of the coronavirus
pandemic, any planning applications deferred for a site visit at an Area Planning SubCommittee would be automatically referred to the District Development Management
Committee (or Council) for determination.
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee.

100.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EFP/2442/20 179 QUEENS ROAD, BUCKHURST
HILL IG9 5AZ
APPLICATION NO:

EPF/2442/20

SITE ADDRESS:

179 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill, IG9 5AZ

PARISH

Buckhurst Parish Council

WARD

Buckhurst Hill West

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:

Proposed office extension to existing
ground floor commercial building (Revised
application to EPF/0842/20) - As Amended

DECISION:

Grant permission with conditions

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=643693

Page 10

2

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

21 April 2021

CONDITIONS
1

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

2

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained strictly
in accordance with the following approved plans:
P102G; P104H; P101G; S001; S003; S004; S005: Location Plan

101.

3

The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development hereby permitted shall match those of the existing building
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

4

Prior to preliminary ground works taking place, details of surface water
disposal shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The development shall be implemented in accordance with the
approved details and shall be provided on site prior to the first occupation
and shall be retained for the lifetime of the development.

5

The extension hereby permitted shall only be used for purposes incidental to
the existing commercial building known as 179 Queens Road and shall not
be used for any primary residential accommodation.

6

The use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers / members outside
the hours of 7.30am to 6.30pm on Monday to Friday and 7.30am to 1.00pm
on Saturday, Sundays and Bank Holidays.

7

No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition and
construction works, other than internal works not audible outside the site
boundary, shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 07:30
to 18:00 on Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and not at all
on Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays without the prior written permission of
the Local Planning Authority.

8

The door on the west elevation of the extension hereby approved, as shown
on plan P101G shall only be used as a means of fire escape and not for
other purposes and be permanently kept in this state.

9

No deliveries or collections (other than refuse collections) shall be carried out
from Westbury Lane.

10

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any other order
revoking and re-enacting that order) no development permitted by virtue of
Class A, C, E, F, & G of Part 7 to schedule 2 shall be undertaken.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0339/21 46 RUSSELL ROAD, BUCKHURST
HILL IG9 5QE
APPLICATION No:

EPF/0339/21

SITE ADDRESS:

46 Russell Road Buckhurst Hill IG9 5QE

PARISH:

Buckhurst Hill

WARD:

Buckhurst Hill West

Page 11

3

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

21 April 2021

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Retention of first floor side/front and roof extension with
x3 front rooflights, and alteration to existing rear box
dormer (set in by 800mm from outside edge).

DECISION:

Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=648114

CONDITIONS
1

The building operations hereby permitted shall be demolished and all materials
resulting from the demolition shall be removed within 2 months of the date of
failure to meet any one of the requirements set out in i) & ii) below:
i) Within 1 month of the date of this decision or such other period as the Local
Planning Authority may agree in writing, the approved scheme shall have been
carried out and completed in accordance with the following plan numbers: PH/01,
PH/02, PH/03, PH/04, PH/05, PH/06, PH/07, PH/08, PH/09, PH/10, and PH/11,
and so retained.
ii) In the event of a legal challenge to this decision, or to a decision made pursuant
to the procedure set out in this condition, the operation of the time limits specified
in this condition will be suspended until that legal challenge has been finally
determined.

2

The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development hereby permitted shall match those in the existing building, unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

3

No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition and
construction works, other than internal works not audible outside the site
boundary, shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 07:30 to
18:00 on Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and not at all on
Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays without the prior written permission of the Local
Planning Authority.

4

Wheel washing or other cleaning facilities for vehicles leaving the site during
construction works shall be installed and utilised to clean vehicles immediately
before leaving the site. Any mud or other material deposited on nearby roads as a
result of the development shall be removed.

5

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any other order revoking
and re-enacting that order) no development permitted by virtue of Classes A, B, C
& E of Part 1 to schedule 2 shall be undertaken.

CHAIRMAN

Page 12

4

Agenda Item 9

Epping Forest District Council

123

Mablin
Lodge

1 to 10

Rayburne
Court

Silvers

1 to 9

83

81a

79a

81

77b 77a

79

77

75b 75a

75

73b

73a

1 to 6

83a

73

71

69

1 to 15

EFDC

67f

67e

67a

67c

67b

67d

T he Laurels

63

LB

63.1m

58.8m

52

46

El Sub Sta

1 to 3
38

38a

40

11 to 17

Ibrox
Court
1 to 6

Palmerston
Court

36a

1

4 to 6

36

62

ry Court

PALMERSTON ROAD

44

64.6m

7
7 to 10

65

73

67

75

77

81

79

89

2a

1

61

WESTBURY LANE

32
44

18
18a
to 18d

56

20

56a

56b
58

El
Sub Sta

1
5
8

BUCKHURST
HILL

129a

135

131

123a

129

125

123b

ANDREW
S CLOSE

121b

123

121

9

109

105

12

QUEEN'
S ROAD
152 to 15

65.5m

95

150
140

132

60.7m

EFDC

122

Somerset
Court

1 to 15

110

Marlborough
Court

106

100

4

1 to 14
Ivydene Court

El
Sub
Sta

107

El
Sub Sta

Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.
Contains Ordnance Survey Data. ©
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No:
100018534

Application Number:

EPF/0166/21

Site Name:

40 Westbury Lane Buckhurst Hill
IG9 5PL
1:1250

Scale of Plot:

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Page 13

55.8m

Report Item No: 9
APPLICATION No:

EPF/0166/21

SITE ADDRESS:

40 Westbury Lane
Buckhurst Hill
IG9 5PL

PARISH:

Buckhurst Hill

WARD:

Buckhurst Hill West

APPLICANT:

Roger and Breda Fry

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Two storey side and rear extensions with extended pitched roof
including a roof room. Alterations to front drive and enlarged
crossover. External alterations. Removal of existing conservatory
and utility room. (Revised application to EPF/2773/20).

RECOMMENDED
DECISION:

Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=647278

CONDITIONS
1

The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

2

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained strictly in
accordance with the following approved plans: MDP.WL/01-A, MDP.WL/02-C,
MDP.WL/03-B

3

The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development hereby permitted shall match those in the existing building, or those
shown on plan numbers: MDP.WL/01-A, MDP.WL/02-C, MDP.WL/03-B, unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

4

No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition and
construction works, other than internal works not audible outside the site boundary,
shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 07:30 to 18:00 on
Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays, Public
or Bank Holidays without the prior written permission of the Local Planning Authority.

5

The extension hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the rooflight in the east
facing flank elevation has been fitted with obscure glass with a minimum privacy
level 3 obscurity, and no part of that/those window[s] that is less than 1.7 metres
above the internal floor level of the room in which it is installed shall be capable of
being opened. Once installed the obscure glass shall be retained thereafter.

6

Access to the flat roof over the extension hereby approved shall be for maintenance
or emergency purposes only and the flat roof shall not be used as a seating area,
roof garden, terrace, patio or similar amenity area.

Page 14

7

If any tree, shrub or hedge shown to be retained in the submitted Arboricultural
reports is removed, uprooted or destroyed, dies, or becomes severely damaged or
diseased during development activities or within 3 years of the completion of the
development, another tree, shrub or hedge of the same size and species shall be
planted within 3 months at the same place, unless the Local Planning Authority
gives its written consent to any variation. If within a period of five years from the date
of planting any replacement tree, shrub or hedge is removed, uprooted or destroyed,
or dies or becomes seriously damaged or defective another tree, shrub or hedge of
the same species and size as that originally planted shall, within 3 months, be
planted at the same place.

8

Tree protection shall be implemented prior to the commencement of development
activities (including demolition), and the methodology for development (including
supervision) shall be undertaken in accordance with the submitted Tree Survey/
Arboricultural Method Statement reports and Tree protection shall be installed as
shown on Andrew Day Arboricultural Consultancy Ltd dated 8th April 2021 unless
the Local Planning Authority gives its prior written approval to any alterations.

This application is before this Committee since the recommendation is for approval contrary to an
objection from a Local Council and at least one non-councillor resident, on planning grounds
material to the application (Pursuant to The Constitution, Part 3: Scheme of Delegation to Officers
from Full Council).
Site and Surroundings
The site comprises of a two-storey detached dwelling house, located within the built-up area of
Buckhurst Hill on the south side of Westbury Lane. It is not within a conservation area nor is it a
listed building.
Westbury Lane slopes upwards from east to west and as such the application sits on higher land
than no.38 and lower land than no.42. The houses on this side of Westbury Lane are angled
slightly towards the road and the front building line is staggered. The houses are of a varied style
with a mixture of detached and semi-detached properties. The host site has already been altered
and enlarged at two storeys to the side and at single storey to the rear with a 6.8m deep rear
conservatory.
The conservatory is currently set away from the boundary with no.38 by 5.4m. No.42 is a long and
narrow two-storey dwelling house which currently protrudes slightly beyond the rear building line
shared with the application property at two storeys. The application site at first floor level protrudes
2m beyond that of the first floor of no.38. A small side conservatory abuts the boundary of no.38.
To the front of the site lies a driveway with room for two cars. The rear garden is surrounded by
thick foliage and trees.
Proposal
The proposal is revised application from refused EPF/2773/20 which itself was a revision of
refused application EPF/1523/20, both applications were refused on ground of its impact on the
living conditi
[...]
rs given the separation distances
between the property and the rear gardens of Queens Road.
Overall the proposal is not considered to have a significant impact upon the living conditions of the
occupants of the surrounding properties. Therefore, this complies with policies DBE2, DBE9 and
DBE10 from the Local Plan and Alterations (LP) (1998 & 2006), policies DM9 and DM10 from the
Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version (LPSV) (2017 and the NPPF.
Conclusion
For the reasons set out above, it is recommended that planning permission be GRANTED.

Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following
contact details by 2pm on the day of the meeting at the latest:
Planning Application Case Officer: Brendan Meade
Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 56 4078
or if no direct contact can be made please email: contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Page 20

Agenda Item 10

Epping Forest District Council
AL
GE
RS

2

1

123

8
RO
AD

10

12
14

97

26

11

28

AL
G
ER
S

10

M
EA
D

13

EFDC

AL
GE
RS

CL
OS
E

2

1

15

2
0
19

8

7

21

14
13

EFDC
21
t
o2
4

Unauthorised reproduction infringes
Crown Copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. ©
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License No:
100018534

Application Number:

EPF/0320/21

Site Name:

20 Algers Close Loughton
IG10 4NH
1:500

Scale of Plot:

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Page 21

Report Item No: 10
APPLICATION No:

EPF/0320/21

SITE ADDRESS:

20 Algers Close
Loughton
IG10 4NH

PARISH:

Loughton

WARD:

Loughton Forest

APPLICANT:

Mr P Guthrie

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:
RECOMMENDED
DECISION:

Ground floor rear extension.
Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=648033

CONDITIONS
1

The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

2

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained strictly in
accordance with the following approved plans: Existing Ground Floor Plan, Existing
and Proposed Elevations, Proposed Ground Floor Plan, Location Plan and Site Plan
& Section Plan

3

The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development hereby permitted shall match those in the existing building, unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

4

Access to the flat roof over the extension hereby approved shall be for maintenance
or emergency purposes only and the flat roof shall not be used as a seating area,
roof garden, terrace, patio or similar amenity area.

This application is before this Committee since the recommendation is for approval contrary to an
objection from a Local Council and at least one non-councillor resident, on planning grounds
material to the application (Pursuant to The Constitution, Part 3: Scheme of Delegation to Officers
from Full Council)).
Description of Site:
The application site is a ground floor flat located on the Southern side of Algers Close. The site is
not located within the Metropolitan Green Belt, it is not located within a Conservation Area and it is
not a Listed Building.

Page 22

Description of Proposal:
Ground floor rear extension.
Relevant History:
None
Policies Applied:
Adopted Local Plan:
CP2 – Protecting the Quality of the Rural and Built Environment
DBE9 – Loss of Amenity
DBE10 - Design of Residential Extensions
NPPF:
The revised NPPF is a material consideration in determining planning applications. As with its
predecessor, the presumption in favour of sustainable development remains at the heart of the
NPPF. Paragraph 11 of the NPPF provides that for determining planning applications this means
either;
(a) approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date developme

Minutes of the meeting

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES
Committee:

Area Planning
South

Place:

Conference Suite - Civic Offices

Members
Present:

J Share-Bernia (Chairman), R Baldwin, P Bhanot, R Jennings, J Jennings,
H Kauffman, L Mead, S Neville, C Nweke, M Owen, A Patel, C P Pond,
C C Pond, K Rizvi, D Sunger and D Wixley

Sub-Committee

Date:

16 June 2021

Time:

7.00 - 8.11 pm

Other
Councillors:

None

Apologies:

K Williamson, R Brookes, S Heap, J Jogia, A Lion, S Murray and C Roberts

Officers
Present:

G Courtney (Planning Applications and Appeals Manager (Development
Management)), A Marx (Development Manager Service Manager (Planning)),
J Leither (Democratic Services Officer), L Kirman (Democratic Services
Officer), T Carne (Corporate Communications Team Manager), S Mitchell
(PR Website Editor), P Seager (Chairman's Officer), A Hendry (Democratic
Services Officer) and V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer)

1.

WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that this meeting would be
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the
webcasting of its meetings.

2.

MINUTES
Councillor S Neville advised that he gave a declaration as below and not on the
application that was recorded in the minutes for EPF/0339/21 46 Russell Road,
Buckhurst Hill IG9 5QE. His declaration was given late after the application had been
heard.
Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor S Neville declared a
non-pecuniary interest in the following item. The Councillor had determined that he
would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application:


EPF/2442/20 179 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill IG9 5AZ.

Councillor A Patel advised that he had made a declaration of interest as below that
was omitted from the minutes of the last meeting.
Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor A Patel declared a
non-pecuniary interest in the following item as the ward councillor and also that the
tenant of the property fronting Queens Road was known to him as he was a
Buckhurst Hill Parish Councillor:


EPF/2442/20 179 Queens Road, Buckhurst Hill IG9 5AZ.

1

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

16 June 2021

Councillor C C Pond advised that there was also an error on page 12 of the minutes,
condition 1 as the beginning of the paragraph does not make sense.
‘The building operations hereby permitted shall be demolished’
Councillor Pond believed there to be some wording missing and referred this back to
the Planning Officer to be corrected.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 21 April
2021 be taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to the
amendments as detailed above.
3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’
Code of Conduct.

4.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the SubCommittee.

5.

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT LOCAL PLAN SUBMISSION VERSION - PLANNING
POLICY BRIEFING NOTE
It was noted that the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version Planning
Policy Briefing note was available at:
http://www.efdclocalplan.org/wpcontent/uploads/2018/03/Planning-Policy-BriefingNote_Mar-2018.pdf

6.

SITE VISITS
The Sub-Committee Members noted that for the duration of the coronavirus
pandemic, any planning applications deferred for a site visit at an Area Planning SubCommittee would be automatically referred to the District Development Management
Committee (or Council) for determination.
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee.

7.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EFP/0166/21 40 WESTBURY LANE, BUCKHURST
HILL IG9 5PL
APPLICATION No:

EPF/0166/21

SITE ADDRESS:

40 Westbury Lane
Buckhurst Hill
IG9 5PL

PARISH:

Buckhurst Hill

WARD:

Buckhurst Hill West

2

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

16 June 2021

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Two storey side and rear extensions with extended
pitched roof including a roof room. Alterations to front
drive and enlarged crossover. External alterations.
Removal of existing conservatory and utility room.
(Revised application to EPF/2773/20).

DECISION:

Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=647278

CONDITIONS
1

The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration
of three years beginning with the date of this notice.

2

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained strictly in
accordance with the following approved plans: MDP.WL/01-A, MDP.WL/02-C,
MDP.WL/03-B

3

The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development hereby permitted shall match those in the existing building, or
those shown on plan numbers: MDP.WL/01-A, MDP.WL/02-C, MDP.WL/03-B,
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

4

No deliveries, external running of plant and equipment or demolition and
construction works, other than internal works not audible outside the site
boundary, shall take place on the site other than between the hours of 07:30 to
18:00 on Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 13:00 on Saturday and not at all on
Sundays, Public or Bank Holidays without the prior written permission of the
Local Planning Authority.

5

The extension hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the rooflight in the
east facing flank elevation has been fitted with obscure glass with a minimum
privacy level 3 obscurity, and no part of that/those window[s] that is less than 1.7
metres above the internal floor level of the room in which it is installed shall be
capable of being opened. Once installed the obscure glass shall be retained
thereafter.

6

Access to the flat roof over the extension hereby approved shall be for
maintenance or emergency purposes only and the flat roof shall not be used as
a seating area, roof garden, terrace, patio or similar amenity area.

7

If any tree, shrub or hedge shown to be retained in the submitted Arboricultural
reports is removed, uprooted or destroyed, dies, or becomes severely damaged
or diseased during development activities or within 3 years of the completion of
the development, another tree, shrub or hedge of the same size and species
shall be planted within 3 months at the same place, unless the Local Planning
Authority gives its written consent to any variation. If within a period of five years
from the date of planting any replacement tree, shrub or hedge is removed,
uprooted or destroyed, or dies or becomes seriously damaged or defective
another tree, shrub or hedge of the same species and size as that originally
planted shall, within 3 months, be planted at the same place.

3

Area Planning Sub-Committee South

8.

16 June 2021

8

Tree protection shall be implemented prior to the commencement of
development activities (including demolition), and the methodology for
development (including supervision) shall be undertaken in accordance with the
submitted Tree Survey/ Arboricultural Method Statement reports and Tree
protection shall be installed as shown on Andrew Day Arboricultural
Consultancy Ltd dated 8th April 2021 unless the Local Planning Authority gives
its prior written approval to any alterations.

9

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any other order revoking
and re-enacting that order) no development permitted by virtue of Class A of
Part 1 to schedule 2 shall be undertaken.

10

Prior to the commencement of development, the utility room on the east facing
flank elevation must be demolished unless otherwise agreed in writing by the
Local Planning Authority.

PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0320/21 20 ALGERS CLOSE, LOUGHTON IG10
4NH
APPLICATION No:

EPF/0320/21

SITE ADDRESS:

20 Algers Close
Loughton
IG10 4NH

PARISH:

Loughton

WARD:

Loughton Forest

DESCRIPTION OF
PROPOSAL:

Ground floor rear extension.

DECISION:

Grant Permission (With Conditions)

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:
http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH_TYPE=1&DOC_CLASS_CODE=PL&FOLDER1_REF=648033

CONDITIONS
1

The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration
of three years beginning with the date of this notice.

2

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and retained strictly in
accordance with the following approved plans: Existing Ground Floor Plan,
Existing and Proposed Elevations, Proposed Ground Floor Plan, Location Plan
and Site Plan & Section Plan

3

The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development hereby permitted shall match those in the existing building, unless
otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

4

Area Planning Sub-Committee South
4

16 June 2021

Access to the flat roof over the extension hereby approved shall be for
maintenance or emergency purposes only and the flat roof shall not be used as
a seating area, roof garden, terrace, patio or similar amenity area.
CHAIRMAN

5

